EXECUTIVE CABINET
THURSDAY, 14TH NOVEMBER 2019, 6.30 PM
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY
AGENDA
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
1

MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2019 OF
EXECUTIVE CABINET

2

DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS

(Pages 5 - 10)

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest
in respect of matters contained in this agenda.
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do,
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a
decision on the matter.
3

PUBLIC QUESTIONS
Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a
question(s) on an item(s) on the agenda will have three minutes to put their
question(s) to the respective Executive Member(s). Each member of the
public will be allowed to ask one short supplementary question.

ITEM OF EXECUTIVE LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER (ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT AND PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM) (INTRODUCED BY
COUNCILLOR ALISTAIR BRADLEY)
4

COWLING FARM

(Report to
Follow)

To consider and receive the report of the Director (Business, Development
and Growth).

ITEM OF DEPUTY EXECUTIVE LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER
(RESOURCES) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR PETER WILSON)
5

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2019/20 REPORT
2

(Pages 11 - 28)

To consider and receive the report of the Chief Finance Officer.
Meeting contact Philippa Braithwaite on 01257 515034 or email philippa.braithwaite@chorley.gov.uk

6

QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20

(Pages 29 - 44)

To consider and receive the report of the Director (Policy and Governance).
7

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of
business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972.
By Virtue of Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)
Condition:
Information is not exempt if it is required to be registered underThe Companies Act 1985
The Friendly Societies Act 1974
The Friendly Societies Act 1992
The Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1965 to 1978
The Building Societies Act 1986 (recorded in the public file of any building
society, within the meaning of the Act)
The Charities Act 1993
Information is exempt to the extent that, in all the circumstances of the case,
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.
Information is not exempt if it relates to proposed development for which the
local planning authority may grant itself planning permission pursuant to
Regulation 3 of the Town & Country Planning General Regulations 1992(a).

ITEM OF EXECUTIVE LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER (ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT AND PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM) (INTRODUCED BY
COUNCILLOR ALISTAIR BRADLEY)
8

TATTON PROJECT

(Pages 45 - 56)

To consider and receive the report of the Director (Business, Development
and Growth).

ITEM OF DEPUTY EXECUTIVE LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER
(RESOURCES) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR PETER WILSON)
9

REVIEW OF MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTANCY SERVICE

(Pages 57 - 66)

To consider and receive the report of the Director (Policy and Governance).
10

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL SYSTEMS AND EXCHEQUER SERVICE
To consider and receive the report of the Director (Policy and Governance).

11

ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR

GARY HALL
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

(Pages 67 - 74)

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Executive Cabinet Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair),
Councillor Peter Wilson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Beverley Murray, Graham Dunn,
Alistair Morwood and Adrian Lowe.

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Ord
ers%20Aug%2016.pdf and scroll to page 48
To view the procedure for “call-in” of Executive Decisions click here
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=117&Year=0

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Page 5

Agenda Item 1

MINUTES OF

EXECUTIVE CABINET

MEETING DATE

Thursday, 17 October 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Councillor
Alistair Bradley
(Chair),
Councillor
Peter Wilson
(Vice-Chair)
and
Councillors
Beverley Murray, Graham Dunn, Alistair Morwood and
Adrian Lowe

OFFICERS:

Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Sinnott (Deputy Chief
Executive), Asim Khan (Director (Customer and
Digital)), Mark Lester (Director (Business, Economic
and Growth)), Chris Moister (Head of Legal, Democratic
& HR Services), Philippa Braithwaite (Democratic and
Member Services Officer), Simon Charnock (Digital
Transformation
and
Information
Officer)
and
Andrew Daniels (Service Lead - Communications and
Visitor Economy)

OTHER MEMBERS:

Councillors
Aaron Beaver,
Mark Clifford,
Gordon France,
Roy Lees,
Matthew Lynch,
June Molyneaux, John Walker and Neville Whitham

19.EC.135

Minutes of meeting Thursday, 1 August 2019 of Executive Cabinet

Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 20 June
2019 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader.
19.EC.136

Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of interest.
19.EC.137

Public Questions

There were no public questions.
19.EC.138

Exclusion of the Public and Press

Decision: To exclude the press and public for the following items of business on
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act
1972.
19.EC.139

Alker Lane Development

Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Member (Economic Development and Public
Service Reform), presented the confidential report of the Director (Business
Executive Cabinet Thursday, 17 October 2019

Agenda Page 6

Agenda Item 1

Development and Growth) which provides a general update on the Alker Lane
Development, a general programme of works, and to seeks approval to undertake a
competitive procurement exercise to appoint a consultant/contractor to design and
undertake an intrusive site investigation.
Decision:
1. To approve the procurement of a consultant/contractor team to design and
undertake an intrusive site investigation.
2. To approve the use of the Chest portal inviting up to four bidders to procure the
site investigation.
3. Agree that the tender submissions for the site investigation will be evaluated on
a 70% price/30% quality matrix.
4. That the site investigation contract award be delegated to the Executive
Member (Resources).
5. Acknowledge the proposed timeline for the bringing forward of the site
development.
Reasons for Recommendation(s):
To progress the delivery of the Alker Lane Development.
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:
To leave the requirements to undertake a site investigation to the contractor who
undertakes the detailed design and build for the development. This would not expedite
the delivery of this site. Completing the site investigation now will also assist with the
works associated with the relocation of the watermain.
19.EC.140

Central Lancashire Local Plan Approval to Consult Issues and Options

Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Member (Economic Development and Public
Service Reform), presented the confidential report of the Deputy Chief Executive
which presents the Central Lancashire Local Plan Issues and Options Consultation
Paper for approval alongside details of the consultation methods and programme.
Decision:
1. To approve the Central Lancashire Issues and Options Paper in Appe
[...]
n(s):
1. The preparation of a new Local (Development) Plan is now required across
Central Lancashire as the existing Core Strategy adopted in 2012, is more than
five years old. This Issues and Options consultation is the first stage towards
the preparation of a new Local Plan, which considers the challenges and
opportunities arising from the evidence collected to inform the new Local Plan,
whilst also taking account of wider national policy objectives, priorities and
strategy.
2. This new Local Plan must be prepared in accordance with The Town and
County Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 and the first
stage is referred to as Regulation 18 under which, we will be preparing the
Issues and Options Document, and the next planned consultation which will be
the Preferred Options, expected in late 2020/21.
3. There is a strategic rationale for the three councils of Preston, Chorley and
South Ribble working collaboratively to produce a single Local Plan, as a single
housing market area, and functional economic market area with evidence to
support high levels of spatial self - containment.
4. There are efficiencies to be gained by working collectively as plan-making is
resource intensive and the MHCLG have provided funding to Central Lancs to
work together in plan preparation.
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:
None.
19.EC.141
Allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy Funds - Whittle GP Surgery
Development
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Member (Economic Development and Public
Service Reform), presented the confidential report of the Director (Business
Development and Growth) which seeks approval for the allocation of Strategic CIL
monies to develop the proposed Whittle GP Surgery at 239 Preston Road, Clayton-LeWoods.
Decision:
1. To approve the allocation of community infrastructure levy monies (50% of the
build cost) to the Whittle GP surgery development project.
2. To note the total cost of construction (including PCSA costs). More detailed
costings will be available in the coming weeks and a request will be made to
Full Council on 19 November to increase the current budget already included in
the approved capital programme.
Executive Cabinet Thursday, 17 October 2019

Agenda Page 8

Agenda Item 1

Reasons for Recommendation(s):
1. To allocate the CIL infrastructure fund in the way it is intended and ensure the
methodology of how it is allocated is transparent.
2. To support the delivery of the Whittle GP Surgery development to allow the
relocation of staff and patients from the current Whittle Surgery.
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:
The full development be funded through public loan monies. This would require a
borrowing schedule over a minimum of 25 years and would not make allowance for
any maintenance costs for the life of the building, when calculated against the rent to
be paid by the NHS. The development supports the intended use of CIL allocation.
19.EC.142

112-114 Market Street, Chorley

Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Member (Economic Development and Public
Service Reform), presented the confidential report of the Director (Business
Development and Growth) concerning the provision of a discount on long stay parking
permits for 112-113 Market Street.
Decision:
1. To approve a discount on long stay parking permits.
2. To approve delegated authority to the Director (Business Development and
Growth) be given to finalise details of the agreement.
Reasons for Recommendation(s):
The provision of this support will retain the business within the borough of Chorley. It
will also increase town centre footfall, bring a prominent vacant building back into use.
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:
Not recommending this support could see them leave Chorley for another borough.
19.EC.143

Website Review and Refresh

Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources), presented the confidential
report of the Director (Policy and Governance) which provides an overview of
[...]
s as well as allowing for the aspiration of channel shift to be
achieved.
3. A shared platform and procurement with SRBC will be a financial benefit for
both authorities by sharing the cost of a solution, as well as being part of future
aspirations for further shared services.
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:
1. On commencement of the project we carried out user research with Internal
users to understand our current solution capabilities to consider if our current
solution could be retained. From the user research we rejected the retention of
our current CMS solution due to its capability restrictions.
2. Replacement of the internally developed MyAccount solution was also
considered. However, similar to the above, user research allowed us to gain an
understanding that the MyAccount solution is fully customisable and Chorley
Council ICT developers have full control over the system, meaning it can be
amended as required to meet user needs.
3. Indicative costs from CMS providers have been received by Chorley Council
individually. There was initially consideration of a sole Chorley Council platform
and procurement. However, understanding that SRBC are undertaking the
same work with the same scope it became clear if was a financial benefit to
each authority to share a platform and procurement.
19.EC.144

Approval to Procure Grounds Maintenance Plant & Equipment

Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources), presented the confidential
report of the Director (Customer & Digital) which seeks approval for the procurement
of grounds maintenance equipment at the most economically advantageous option for
the council.
Decision:
1. To approve the procurement of four mowers. Tenders will be evaluated to
establish the most economically advantageous tender based on 75% cost, 25%
quality.
2. That the award of the contract be delegated to the Executive Member for
Resources for approval based on the evaluation criteria.
Reasons for Recommendation(s):
Executive Cabinet Thursday, 17 October 2019

Agenda Page 10

Agenda Item 1

Under the council’s contract procedure rules approval by the Executive Cabinet of
contract award procedures and evaluation criteria for tenders greater than £100,000 in
value is required.
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:
1. To extend the current lease arrangements during 2020/21, likely to cause
additional costs for maintenance and repair and issues with reliability.
2. To not agree the contract award procedure would fail to comply with the
Council’s Procurement rules.
19.EC.145

90 Railway Road Adlington Chorley PR6 9RB

Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources), presented the confidential
report of the Director (Business Development and Growth) which seeks approval of
the provisionally agreed terms for the grant of a new 25-year lease of 90 Railway
Road Adlington to Buckshaw Bunnies Childcare Ltd.
Decision:
1. To grant a 25-year lease to Buckshaw Bunnies Childcare Ltd. on the terms set
out in the report.
2. To seek authority to issue instructions to the Chief Legal Officer for the
completion of a Lease.
Reasons for Recommendation(s):
1. The grant of the lease will bring the premises back into economic use and
provide nursery provision for the local residents
2. The responsibility for the refurbishment, repair and ongoing maintenance
liability will rest with the tenant
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:
None.
19.EC.146

Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair

Chair

Executive Cabinet Thursday, 17 October 2019

Date

Agenda Page 11

Agenda Item 5

Report of

Meeting

Date

Chief Finance Officer
(Introduced by the Executive
Member for Resources)

Executive Cabinet

14 November
2019

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2019/20
REPORT 2 (END OF SEPTEMBER 2019)
PURPOSE OF REPORT
1.

This report sets out the provisional revenue and capital outturn figures for the Council as
compared against the budgets and efficiency savings targets set for the financial year
2019/20.

RECOMMENDATION(S)
2.

Note the full year forecast position for the 2019/20 revenue budget and capital investment
programme.

3.

Note the forecast position on the Council's reserves.

4.

Request Council note the capital programme to be delivered in 2019/20 to 2021/22 and to
approve the adjustments outlined in paragraph 44.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT
5.

The projected revenue outturn currently shows a forecast underspend of £90k against
budget. No action is required at this stage in the year.

6.

As approved at Full Council on 17 September 2019, 2019/20 in year underspends will be
used to fund Chorley Council’s share of the forecast costs of expanding shared services. The
£90k underspend will therefore be used to create a shared services reserve to fund current
year and any future costs.

7.

The forecast excludes any variation to projected expenditure on investment items included in
the budget in 2019/20. These projects are forecast to fully expend in 2019/20 and should
there be any balances remaining at year end they will be transferred into specific reserves
and matched to expenditure in future years.

8.

In the 2019/20 budget the expected net income from Market Walk after deducting financing
costs is £1.046m.

9.

The forecast of capital expenditure in 2019/20 is £53.691m

10.

The Council’s budget for 2019/20 included a savings target of £150k from management of
the staffing establishment. The full savings of £150k have already been achieved.

11.

The Council’s 2019/20 budget also included an efficiency savings target of £85k. The full
savings of £85k have now been achieved.

Agenda Page 12
12.

Agenda Item 5

The Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy reported that working balances are currently
maintained at £4.0m due to the financial risks facing the Council. After the contribution to the
Shared Services reserve of £90k from in-year underspends, the forecast level of balances at
31 March 2020 will be £4.000m. It should be noted however that there may be further call for
the use of general balances throughout 2019/20.

Confidential report
Please bold as appropriate

Yes

No

Key Decision?
Please bold as appropriate

Yes

No

Reason
Please bold as appropriate

1, a change in service
provision that impacts upon
the service revenue budget by
£100,000 or more
3, a new or unprogrammed
capital scheme of £100,000 or
more

2, a contract worth £100,000
or more
4, Significant impact in
environmental,
social
or
physical terms in two or more
wards

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)
(If the recommendations are accepted)
13.

To ensure the Council’s budgetary targets are achieved.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
14.

None

CORPORATE PRIORITIES
15.

This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives:

Involving residents in improving their local
area and equality of access for all



A strong local economy



Clean, safe and healthy communities



An ambitious council that does more
to meet the needs of residents and
the local area



BACKGROUND
16.

The net revenue budget for 2019/20 is £15.935m. This has been amended to include
approved slippage from 2018/19 and any transfers to/from reserves.

17.

Appendix 3 provides further information about the specific earmarked reserves and
provisions available for use throughout 2019/20.

18.

A full schedule of the investment budgets carried forward from 2018/19 are shown in
Appendix 2 together with expenditure to date against these projects (for capital items see
Appendix 4).

19.

The Council’s approved revenue budget for 2019/20 included target savings of £150,000
from management of the staffing establishment and £85,000 efficiency savings.

Agenda Item 5

Agenda Page 13
20.

Following the recommendations made in the June 2019 budget monitoring report, in-year
revenue underspends have been set aside to fund the following items:



£57,000 to finance the Mayflower 400 celebrations.
£26,000 to deliver the Youth Zone Outreach Project.

21.

Set out in Appendix
[...]
be used to create a shared services reserve to fund current year and any future
costs. As a result, the forecast level of balances at 31 March 2020 will be £4.000m as
detailed in table 3 below. It should be noted however that there may be further call for the
use of general balances throughout 2019/20.

Table 3 – Movement in General Fund Balance
General Balances

£m

Opening Balance 2019/20

4.000

Forecast revenue budget underspend

0.090

Initial General Fund Closing Balance 2019/20

4.090

Agreed use of in-year underspends:
Implementation of Shared Services phase 1
Forecast General Fund Closing Balance 2019/20

41.

(0.090)
4.000

Appendix 3 provides further information about the specific earmarked reserves and
provisions available for use throughout 2019/20.

Agenda Item 5

Agenda Page 17
SECTION B: CURRENT FORECAST POSITION – CAPITAL
42.

The approved capital budget as per the revenue and capital outturn report approved on 20
June 2019 and subsequent adjustment in quarter 1 is as follows:

Approved Budget
Q1 Adjustment
Q2 Adjustment
Revised Budget
43.

2019/20

2020/21

2021/22

Total

£’000

£’000

£’000

£’000

21.148

3.882

3.941

28.970

(1.569)

(2.707)

(2.766)

(7.042)

34.111

0.190

0.000

34.301

53.691

1.365

1.175

56.230

The budgets have been re-profiled between 2018/19 and 2019/20 to reflect:
 The £33m site acquisition approved by Full Council on 22 July 2019
 £450k included in the 2019/20 capital programme for the works to the Duxbury site as
approved at Full Council on 17 September 2019

44.

It is requested the following capital budgets are adjusted for quarter 2:
 It is proposed that the remaining £105k Recreation Pitch Strategy will be re-invested to
enhance play areas and fund environmental improvements as outlined earlier in this
report. £170k was set aside as part of the 2015/16 budget to support the Play, Open
Space and Playing Pitch Strategy. To date £65k has been provided to Cuerden
Valley Visitor Centre.

Customer & Digital
45.

The
[...]
RTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20
PURPOSE OF REPORT
1.

This monitoring report sets out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate
Strategy and key performance indicators during the second quarter of 2019/20, 1 July to 30
September 2019.

RECOMMENDATION(S)
2.

That the report be noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT
3.

This report sets out performance against the Corporate Strategy and key service delivery
measures for the second quarter of 2019/20, 1 July to 30 September 2019. Performance is
assessed based on the delivery of key projects and measures outlined within the 2018
Corporate Strategy, along with key service delivery measures for individual services.

4.

Overall, performance of key projects is excellent, with 11 (92%) of the projects now rated as
green or complete and one (8%) project currently rated as amber with the action plan for this
project contained within this report.

5.

Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures is also
excellent with 100% of Corporate Strategy measures and 88% of key service delivery
measures performing on or above target or within the 5% threshold. Those indicators
performing below target have action plans outlined with measures to improve performance

6.

In addition, this quarter the 2019 Indices of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) update was released
by the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government. The overall message for
Chorley is positive with the borough now less deprived than it was in 2015. There are now
three rather than four neighbourhoods in the 10% most deprived areas in England. A
summary of the results is contained within this report.

Confidential report
Please bold as appropriate

Yes

No

Key Decision?
Please bold as appropriate

Yes

No

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)
(If the recommendations are accepted)
7.
To facilitate the on-going analysis and management of the Council’s performance in

Agenda Page 30

Agenda Item 6

delivering the Corporate Strateg

Minutes of the meeting


Executive Cabinet Thursday, 14 November 2019

MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE CABINET

MEETING DATE Thursday, 14 November 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), Councillor 
Peter Wilson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Beverley Murray, Graham Dunn, Alistair Morwood and 
Adrian Lowe

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Mark Lester (Director 
(Business, Economic and Growth)), Chris Moister 
(Head of Legal, Democratic & HR Services), 
Philippa Braithwaite (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer), Rebecca Aziz-Brook (Transformation 
Programme Coordinator), Andrew Daniels (Service 
Lead - Communications and Visitor Economy) and 
Rachel Salter (Strategic Development Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillors Aaron Beaver, Eric Bell, Mark Clifford, 
Gordon France, Margaret France, Tom Gray, 
Yvonne Hargreaves and Steve Holgate

19.EC.147 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 17 October 2019 of Executive Cabinet

Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 17 October 
2019 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader.

19.EC.148 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

19.EC.149 Public Questions

There were no public questions.

19.EC.150 Cowling Farm

Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Member (Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform), presented the report of the Director (Business Development and 
Growth) which provides an update on the current progress of delivering an 
employment and gypsy and traveller (G & T) site at Cowling Farm, and presents the 
options available to deliver the G & T allocation. 

Members noted the G & T family’s comments regarding proximity to employment and 
residential sites and the Leader advised that Homes England had now submitted an 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 14 November 2019

application for their site rather than continuing to work collaboratively with the Council. 
Members expressed their disappointment and noted that the Leader had written to 
Homes England to express the Council’s concerns. It was agreed that waiting for a 
response before deciding on which option to pursue would be preferable, and in the 
meantime both options 1 and 2 should be investigated further. 

Decision:
1. That options 1 and 2 be considered further by officers with greater detail to be 

provided to Members at another meeting. 
2. To request the Leader to urge Homes England to respond to his recent letter. 
3. To note that Officers will continue to look at the feasibility of delivering 

residential and a gypsy and traveller (G & T) allocation on the Chorley land 
rather than employment and a G & T allocation.

Reasons for Recommendation(s): 
To progress the delivery of the G & T site and to progress the delivery of the wider site 
with a use that is financially viable.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
1. To continue to progress with the employment development has been rejected 

as it is unviable.
2. Delivery of the G & T site with the wider site development has been rejected as 

it will not deliver the G & T allocation within the required timescales.

19.EC.151 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2019/20 Report 2

Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources), presented the report of the 
Chief Finance Officer which sets out the provisional revenue and capital outturn 
figures for the Council as compared against the budgets and efficiency savings targets 
set for the financial year 2019/20. 

Members noted that the forecast of capital expenditure in 2019/20 was £53.691m and 
the forecast level of balances at 31 March 2020 will be £4m. Members discussed the 
reserves in place for expanding shared services and noted that the 2019/20 in year 
underspends would be used to fund Chorley Council’s share of the forecast costs.
 
Decision:

1. Note the full year forecast position for the 2019/20 revenue budget and capital 
investment programme.

2. Note the forecast position on the Council's reserves.
3. Request Council note the capital programme to be delivered in 2019/20 to 

2021/22 and to approve the adjustments outlined in the report.

Reasons for Recommendation(s): 
To ensure the Council’s budgetary targets are achieved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
None.

19.EC.152 Quarter 2 Performance Report 2019/20

Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources), presented the report of the 
Director (Policy & Governance) which sets out the performance against the delivery of 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 14 November 2019

the Corporate Strategy and key performance indicators during the second quarter of 
2019/20, 1 July to 30 September 2019.

Overall, performance of key projects is excellent, with 11 (92%) of the projects now 
rated as green or complete and one (8%) project currently rated as amber with the 
action plan for this project contained within this report. Performance of the Corporate 
Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures is also excellent with 100% of 
Corporate Strategy measures and 88% of key service delivery measures performing 
on or above target or within the 5% threshold. Those indicators performing below 
target, including bin collections, have action plans outlined with measures to improve 
performance. 

In addition, this quarter the 2019 Indices of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) update was 
released by the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government. The overall 
message for Chorley is positive with the borough now less deprived than it was in 
2015 and Members noted the evidence behind these figures was being used to 
understand and address the issues.  

Decision: 
To note the report. 

Reasons for Recommendation(s): 
To facilitate the on-going analysis and management of the Council’s performance in 
delivering the Corporate Strategy.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
None.

19.EC.153 Exclusion of the Public and Press

Decision: To exclude the press and public for the following items of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972.

19.EC.154 Tatton Project

Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Member (Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform), presented the confidential report of the Director (Business, 
Development & Growth) which present the feasibility study and masterplan options for 
the demolition of the former bus depot off Eaves Lane and Tatton community centre to 
allow the development of a new community centre, GP surgery and pharmacy and 
residential assisted living apartments.

Decision: 
1. To approve masterplan Option D for the Tatton Development.
2. To approve the progression of the further works identified in the report 

maintaining the professional services of the appointed consultant to progress 
the next stage of feasibility works.

3. To acknowledge that the further works will be funded through the remaining 
One Public Estate Funding, with any deficit being funded through the income 
generation reserve.



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 14 November 2019

Reasons for Recommendation(s): 
1. Following a review of the masterplan options, Officers have brought forward 

masterplan option D as the recommended scheme for the Tatton development.
2. Option D provides an Assisted Living Unit containing 59 apartments and 12 

residential properties, GP Surgery and Pharmacy, new Community Centre and 
improvements to the Tatton recreation ground.

3. The proposal promotes the use of space by combining the Assisted Living Unit 
with both the GP Surgery/Pharmacy and Community Centre into the same 
extended footprint.

4. The proposal provides 12 low-rise residential properties to the northern end of 
the site, which will provide natural surveillance for the park area.

5. The proposal provides improvements to recreational facilities for the local 
residents.

6. The proposal will reduce anti-social behaviour within the area by developing a 
scheme that compliments the surrounding area. The assisted living will offer 
24hr surveillance to the park and community centre.

7. Maintaining the current consultant team will allow continuity of the design 
works.

8. The consultant team to date have provided a value for money high quality 
service.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
1. Masterplan Option A – rejected as the community centre and GP surgery 

separated from the assisted living could be open to ongoing vandalism. 
2. Masterplan Option B – rejected as the community centre separated from the 

assisted living and GP Surgery could be open to ongoing vandalism. The 
proposed residential properties take too much of the park/green space.

3. Do nothing – rejected as this will not deliver the councils corporate objectives.

19.EC.155 Review of Management Accountancy Service

Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources), presented the confidential 
report of the Director (Policy & Governance) which briefs Members on the outcome of 
the review of, and amendments to, the existing shared services for finance between 
South Ribble Borough Council and Chorley Borough Council.

Decision: 
1. To note the consultation responses given in Appendix 1.
2. To note the changes to the structure given in original report that was approved 

at Full Council on 25 October 2019. These changes address some of the issues 
outlined in the consultation responses.

3. To approve the final structure for a Shared Management Accountants team. 

Reasons for Recommendation(s): 
A review of shared services, operational structures and staff development will ensure 
that both councils are supported by a finance team that has the appropriate tools to 
deliver a best practice service in the most efficient and effective manner.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
None.



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 14 November 2019

19.EC.156 Review of Financial Systems and Exchequer Service

Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources), presented the confidential 
report of the Director (Policy & Governance) which briefs Members on the review of, 
and amendments to, the existing shared services for finance between South Ribble 
Borough Council and Chorley Borough Council. 

Decision: 
To approve the changes to the Financial Systems and Exchequer Services outlined in 
the report that were approved by Shared Services Joint Committee on 9 September 
and by Full Council at both Chorley and South Ribble Councils in September 2019. No 
further changes have been made to the report since this approval was given.

Reasons for Recommendation(s): 
A review of shared services, operational structures and staff development will ensure 
that both councils are supported by a finance team that has the appropriate tools to 
deliver a best practice service in the most efficient and effective manner.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
None.

19.EC.157 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair

Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Member (Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform), briefed Members on recent staffing appointments, and no objections 
were raised.

Chair Date 


